

No. 19-511

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CREDIT UNION
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL H. PRYOR
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
1155 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 296-7353

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. ARENTSEN
JESSE D. SUTZ
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 223-1100
jellis@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Threat of TCPA Litigation Hampers Needed Communications, Harms Credit Union Members, and Will Only Get Worse if a Broad Definition of ATDS Is Adopted.	6
A. The structure and role of credit unions require a wide range of informational communications.	6
B. The threat of TCPA liability chills communications from credit unions to their members	8
C. Curtailed or delayed communications harm credit union members	12
II. Congress Did Not Intend an ATDS to Include Equipment that Dials from Lists	14
A. Limiting the ATDS definition to equipment with a random or sequential number generator is consistent with the TCPA’s history and structure.....	15
B. Systems that autodialed stored lists of numbers were pervasive in 1991, and Congress chose to exclude them.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

C. Reliance on the ATDS definition’s
inclusion of storage capability and the
TCPA’s consent exception does not justify
a broad interpretation of ATDS.....24

III. Interpreting the ATDS Definition Broadly
Will Not Enhance Consumer Protection.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 27
<i>Alea London Ltd. v. Am. Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Allan v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020)	9–10, 20–21
<i>Fleming v. Associated Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.N.J. 2018)	10
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9, 24
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15, 18–19, 25
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1752(1).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1759(b)(1)–(3)	1
12 U.S.C. § 5531	19
15 U.S.C. § 45	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692, 1692c.....	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(22)(A).....	20
California Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1788 to 1788.33..	20
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 to 17210.....	19–20
Federal Credit Union Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-467, § 2, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934).....	1
Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019).....	30
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 227(b).....	14, 24, 25, 26
§ 227(b)(1)(A).....	14, 17, 25, 26
§ 227(b)(1)(A)(i)–(iii).....	16
§ 227(b)(1)(B).....	14, 17
§ 227(b)(1)(D).....	16
§ 227(c).....	14–15
§ 227(c)(1)(A).....	5
Regulations and Rulemakings	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(ii)–(iii).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>In re Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,</i> 32 FCC Rcd. 9,706 (2017)	29
<i>In re Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 12,024 (2018)	29
<i>In re Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,</i> 34 FCC Rcd. 4,876 (2019)	29
<i>In re Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 46063-01 (proposed July 31, 2020)	29
<i>In re Call Authentication Trust Anchor,</i> 34 FCC Rcd. 3,241 (2020)	30
<i>In re Implementing the Pallone-Thune Tel. Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement & Deterrence Act,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 21785-01 (2020)	30
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 7 FCC Rcd. 8,752 (1992)	18, 19
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 12,391 (1995)	19
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 27 FCC Rcd. 1,830 (2012)</i>	8
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02–278, 2020 WL 1491502 (Mar. 20, 2020)</i>	13
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. 11,311 (1991)	8
137 Cong. Rec. 18,785 (1991)	8
<i>A Report of the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau on Robocalls, CG Docket No. 17–59 (Feb. 2019)</i>	26
<i>Am. Airlines Fed. Credit Union Notice of Ex- Parte Presentation, CG Docket No. 18–152, CG Docket No. 02–278 (May 17, 2019)</i>	11, 13, 14
Complaint, <i>Ciampi v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , Case No. 20-cv-6833 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)	11–12
Complaint, <i>Nunez v. Tex. Dow Emps. Credit Union</i> , Case No. 20-cv-00252 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2019)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>Consumer and Governmental Affairs</i> <i>Bureau Clarification on Emergency</i> <i>COVID-19 Related Calls,</i> CG Docket No. 20–278 (July 28, 2020)	13
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Mobile Financial Services</i> (Nov. 2015)	6
Emilie Ruscoe, <i>Navy Federal Credit Union</i> <i>Settles Robotext Claims For \$9.25M,</i> Law360.com (Mar. 12, 2020)	12
<i>FCC Has Fined Robocallers \$208 Million.</i> <i>It’s Collected \$6,790., Wall Street</i> <i>Journal</i> (Mar. 28, 2019)	28
<i>Federal Housing & Finance Agency Notice of</i> <i>Ex-Parte Presentation,</i> CG Docket No. 02–278 (Apr. 27, 2019)	13
H.R. Rep No. 101-43 (1989).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	8
<i>Historical Robocalls By State, YouMail</i> Robocall Index	28
<i>Historical Robocalls By Time, YouMail</i> Robocall Index	27
Noble Systems Corp., <i>Comments on FCC’s</i> <i>Request for Comments on the Interpreta-</i> <i>tion of the TCPA in Light of Marks v.</i> Crunch San Diego (Oct. 16, 2018)	24–25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Richard Cordray, <i>Prepared Remarks of Richard Cordray Director of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Credit Union Advisory Council Meeting, Washington, D.C. (Sept. 1, 2016)</i>	7
<i>Robocall Strike Force Report, (Oct. 26, 2016)</i>	29
<i>S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, The Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearings on S. 857, S. 1410, and S. 1462 Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp., 102d Cong. (1991)</i>	17–18, 21, 23
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	17
S. Rep. No. 116-41 (2019)	27, 29, 30
<i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform (Aug. 31, 2017)</i>	30
<i>Telemarketing Practices: Hearing on H.R. 628, H.R. 2131, and H.R. 2184 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	16, 17, 22, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 102d Cong. (1991)</i>	15
<i>Telephone Advertising Regulation Act: Hearing on H.R. 2921 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	15–16
